

No. 22-11172

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CORNELIUS CAMPBELL BURGESS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

JENNIFER WHANG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW  
JUDGE; FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; MARTIN J.  
GRUENBERG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE FDIC;  
MICHAEL J. HSU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A DIRECTOR OF THE FDIC;  
ROHIT CHOPRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A DIRECTOR OF THE FDIC,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District  
of Texas (Case No. 7:22-cv-100) (District Judge Reed Charles O'Connor)

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT AND  
AFFIRMANCE IN PART/REVERSAL IN PART**

---

John M. Masslon II  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

April 4, 2023

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE .....	8
A. The FDIC Misreads <i>Bank of Louisiana</i> and <i>Cochran</i> .....	9
B. The FDIC’s Reading Of Section 1818(i)(1) Raises Serious Due-Process And Separation-Of-Powers Problems .....	13
C. The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Analysis Is Distinguishable From <i>Bank of Louisiana</i> .....	18
II. BURGESS IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON HIS CHALLENGES TO THE FDIC’S STRUCTURE .....	22
A. <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> Held That Multiple Layers Of For- Cause Removal Protection For Inferior Officers Are Unconstitutional .....	23
B. <i>Seila Law</i> Confirms That The FDIC’s Structure Violates Article II .....	29
C. <i>Collins</i> And <i>CFSA</i> Do Not Bar Relief .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	9
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 11, 12, 15, 19, 20
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , No. 17-60579 (5th Cir. Aug. 20, 2018).....	4
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 2022 WL 4546340 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2022).....	35
<i>In re Calcutt</i> , 2020 WL 8472520 (FDIC Dec. 15, 2020).....	23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	26
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9, 21
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	32, 33
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	21
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 2609247 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	27, 28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Gibson v. Kilpatrick</i> , 773 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	35
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	10
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ortega v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 2019 WL 7598602 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2019) .....	24
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 2019 WL 5823871 (FDIC Sept. 17, 2019) .....	23
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	10
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	28
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 1201 .....	25
§ 1202 .....	25
§ 1202(d) .....	24, 25
§ 7521(a) .....	23, 25
12 U.S.C.	
§ 1818 .....	6, 14, 31
§ 1818(i) .....	11, 31
§ 1818(i)(1) .....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
§ 1818(h)(2) .....	19
 Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 .....	
	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Gary Lawson, <i>Take the Fifth . . . Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment's Due Process of Law Clause</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611.....	13
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Constitutional Limits to Court-Stripping</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 347 (2005) .....	15, 16, 17
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process As Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012) .....	14
Our Judges, Office of Fin. Inst. Adjudication .....	4
Ryan C. Williams, <i>The One and Only Substantive Due Process Clause</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 408 (2010) .....	13
